MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 353

AN ACT Relating to Reburial of Indian Bones and Skeletons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 4719, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 4719, to read as follows:

§ 4719. Indian bones

From the date this Act becomes effective all Indian skeletons and bones that come into the possession of any person, state department or organization, whether public or private, shall be transferred to appropriate Indian Tribes in Maine for reburial.

Prior to the time of transferral to the Indian Tribes, any such Indian bones or skeletons found may be subjected to scientific study by persons skilled in the anthropological and archaeological fields, but in no instance may such study continue longer than one year from the time of the bones discovery, before being transferred to the Indian Tribe.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 354

AN ACT Relating to the Registration of Private Employment Agencies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 2651, amended. Section 2651 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following new sentences:

The clerk of the city or town issuing such license shall notify the Bureau of Labor and Industry in writing. The notification shall include the name of the licensee, the name under which licensee is operating, the address of such business and the telephone number.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 355

AN ACT Relating to Fees of Clerks of Courts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 4, § 555, amended. Section 555 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 256 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 555. Fee schedule

The fees of clerks of the judicial courts shall be as follows:

For every blank writ of attachment with a summons, or an original summons, toe 50¢;

Blank writs of replevin with the seal, signature and blank bond, 200 50¢;

Entry of an action, or entering up and recording the judgment, \$2 \$10;

Entry of an appeal from the District Court, \$25;

Copies, minimum of \$7, for first 500 words if the writing contains that number and 200 for each 100 words or fraction thereof in excess of 500 words Copies, minimum of \$1 for the first page or part thereof and 25¢ for each additional page or part thereof;

Recording the complaint in an action for partition, and any order thereon, at the rate of 25ϕ a page of 224 words;

Recording petition and proceedings for release of attachment and making copy and certificate, \$2;

Making certificate of dissolution of attachment by judgment for defendant, 50¢;

Entry of a rule of court upon the parties submitting a cause to referees, 25e 50c;

Proving a deed in court and certifying the same, \$1;

Making certificate of approval by judge, of sale of real estate and price, when husband or wife refuses to release interest and right by descent, \$1;

Authenticating the official signature of a magistrate 50e \$3;

Original or other writ of execution in personal matters and filing the same when returned, 50e \$2;

Writ of possession in real actions, 500 \$2;

Writ of protection or habeas corpus, 50e \$2;

Subpoena for one witness or more or with a duces tecum, toe 50¢;

Recording certificate of discharge of a soldier or seaman from the army or navy of the United States, 25ϕ and for a copy of such record, 25ϕ ;

Recording certificate of registration in veterinary surgery, \$1;

For making up the record in a civil action in which equitable relief is sought, the court may allow a further sum, not exceeding \$1 for the first 500

words if the writing contains that number, and 20¢ for each 100 words or fraction thereof in excess of 500 words, to be taxed by the clerk;

For each certificate or copy of judgment or decree, 50e for the first page and 25e for each additional page other than for divorce, \$2, which, together with the fees of the register of deeds for recording such certificate or copy, may be taxed in the costs of a civil action;

For each certificate or copy of judgment of decree of divorce and any incorporated agreements, \$5, which, together with the fees of the register of deeds for recording such certificate or copy, may be taxed in the costs of a civil action;

Warrant to make a partition, \$1;

Process to enforce a lien on personal property, \$2;

Commission to referee, auditor, surveyor or other officer appointed by the court, \$1.50 \$2;

Writ of review, \$1;

Every writ and seal other than before-mentioned, \$1;

For filing each warrant for state sales or use tax, \$1;

For every recording, copy, certificate or seal, other than before-mentioned and excepting those designated to be without charge, \$1.

Sec. 2. Effective date. The effective date of this Act shall be January 1, 1974.

Effective January 1, 1974

CHAPTER 356

AN ACT Relating to the Erection of a Sign on Maine Turnpike for the Evergreen Valley Recreational Area.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 23, § 1201, sub-§ 25, additional. Section 1201 of Title 23 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 25 to read as follows:
- 25. Evergreen Valley Area: Such sign shall be constructed and maintained on the Maine Turnpike no less than 7 miles southerly from exit 7 and shall be worded as follows:

EVERGREEN VALLEY RECREATION AREA — EXITS 8 and 11